Partial Contract concluded on the basis of the Framework Agreement signed on 12 October 2016 with the title:

# Utilization of foreign experience in the siting process for a deep geological repository for radioactive waste in the Czech Republic

#### between

#### **CONTRACTING PARTIES**

Client: Czech Republic – Správa úložišť radioaktivních odpadů (SÚRAO)			
Registered office:	Dlážděná 6, 110 00 Prague 1, Czech Republic		
Represented by:	JUDr. Jan Prachař, Managing Director		
ID: 66000769			
Tax ID: CZ66000769			
Banking details:			
Name of Bank:	ČNB, Na Příkopě 28, Prague 1		
Account No.: 64726011/0710			

(hereinafter referred to as the "Client") and

Name of the company: **Posiva Oy (leading party) in a consortium with Saanio & Riekkola Oy (from 31 August 2018 onwards, the company name is A-Insinöörit Civil Oy)** 

Registered office: Olkiluoto, FI- 27160 Eurajoki, Finland

Represented by: Janne Mokka

ID: 1029258-8,

Tax ID: FI10292588,

Banking details:

Name of Bank: Nordea (NDEAFIHH)

Account No.: FI 281660 3001 1003 98

(hereinafter referred to as the "Supplier")

(hereinafter both referred to as the "Contractual Parties")

The Contractual Parties hereby conclude the following Partial Contract (PC) in accordance with the provisions of Article 5 and in the format of Annex No 4 of the Framework Agreement.

# Utilization of foreign experience in the siting process for a deep geological repository for radioactive waste in the Czech Republic

Name of the Partial Contract:	Commenting and review work – on demand services
Area of Services:	General consultation
ID of the Services:	2016-120-022

	Function	Name	Date	Signature
Client approved for chapter 1	Project Manager	Xxxxx xxxxxxxxx	6.12.2021	
Compiled by	Project Manager of the Partial Contract	Xxxxx xxxxxxxxx	6.12.2021	
Partial Contract approved by the Client	Managing Director	Jan Prachař	6.12.2021	
Supplier approved - project manager	Project Manager	Xxxxxxx xxxxx	9.12.2021	
Supplier approved - manager of the partial contract	Project Manager of the Partial Contract	Xxxxxxx xxxxx	9.12.2021	
Partial Contract approved by the Supplier	Sales Director, Posiva Oy	Xxxx xxxxxxxx	8.12.2021	
	Vice President, A-Insinöörit Civil Oy	Xxxx xxxxxx	8.12.2021	
	Managing Director, Posiva Solutions Oy	Xxxx xxxxxxxx	8.12.2021	

Note: This Partial Contract (PC) has been concluded in compliance with the conditions of a Framework Agreement (FA) signed on 12 October 2016 entitled: "Utilization of foreign experience in the siting process for a deep geological repository for radioactive waste in the Czech Republic".

## 1 CLIENT'S ASSIGNMENT

#### 1.1 Requirements concerning the scope and technical specifications

SURAO is currently managing a wide range of tasks/projects in various areas in connection with the DGR site selection and assessment process and the development of the overall disposal concept. The purpose of this Partial Contract comprises the provision of the expertise of the Supplier concerning commenting on and reviewing the documents and reports included in the completion of various subtasks specified by the Client. The completion of the subtasks involves reviewing services covering points 2.2 a, i-vii and 2.2.b of the Framework agreement. The relevant specialists will be nominated based on the types of materials to be reviewed. Moreover, the fulfilment of this PC may include the conducting of short expert meetings and discussions and other relevant services based upon the agreement between the Client and the Supplier.

## 1.2 Required Services deadlines

The work shall commence upon the signing of the Partial Contract, and the estimated duration of the Contract is 48 months.

#### **1.3 Estimated labour intensity and/or its limitation**

The Client estimates that the work involved in the PC will amount to up to 3100 hours.

Table 1

Point in the PC	Activity	Estimated labour intensity (hours)
1	Subtasks	2900
2	Project Management	200

# **1.4** Specific requirements concerning the organisation of the Services

The work comprises a number of subtasks, each of which includes the submission of one reviewed/commented document or report written in English. The Supplier will be required to act upon demand. The estimate of the amount of work involved and the number of personnel hours involved by category shall be agreed with the Client prior to the commencement of each subtask.

# 2 CONFIRMATION/MODIFICATION OF THE ASSIGNMENT OF SERVICES BY THE SUPPLIER

# 2.1 Scope of the Services and technical specifications

The Client shall provide for the reviewing of the respective documents in English.

The Supplier shall perform the assignment of the Services as set out by the Client in Article 1.1.

The approach via which the Supplier conducts the assignment shall be as follows:

- 1. To comment on and review the respective documents and reports written in English as specified by the Client for each of the subtasks
- 2. The provision of a review memorandum for each subtask that includes all the review comments and opinions
- 3. Discussions with the Client on the various comments and recommendations (via optional meetings)
- 4. The conducting of additional expert meetings and discussions and other relevant services as required by the Client

## 2.2 Fulfilment dates

The Supplier suggests the time schedule for the provision of the Services to the Client as stated in Article 1.2.

#### 2.3 Price of the Partial Contract

The price of the PC (exclusive of travel costs) has been estimated based on the Cat. 2 and Cat. 3 fees set out in the FA at (assuming 3100 hours) EUR 409 065. Estimates of the work and the personnel hours by category shall be agreed with the Client prior to the commencement of each subtask. The Supplier shall be required to justify all the expenses incurred. The holding of consultation meetings at the Client's premises will necessarily incur travelling expenses. Such travelling expenses shall be invoiced as incidental costs separately according to point 4.2.2 of the Framework agreement.

#### 2.4 Organisation of the Services

Aimed at determining the most suitable persons for each of the subtasks, the Supplier shall nominate the experts to be involved separately for each subtask. When determining the labour intensity, the Supplier shall take into account the limit set by the Client in Article 1.3 of the Partial Contract (max. 3100 hours).

The Supplier shall provide details of the organisation involved and the accountability of the persons involved in the Partial Contract in Table 2. The estimated hours per category are listed in Table 3. Changes to the personnel hours per category are permitted in agreement with the Client.

Table 2. Personnel and roles in the activities set out in the Partial Contract.

Name	Role/position	Knowledge areas relevant to this PC
N.N		Reviewing and documentation, meetings and discussions
Xxxxxxx xxxxx	Adviser	Project management of the FA

Table 3: Personnel hours by category

Category	Hours	%	Cost
Cat 2	800	26	122 416
Cat 3	2300	74	286 649
TOTAL	3100	100	409 065

The other provisions of the Partial Contract remain unchanged.

# 3 CONCLUSION OF THE PARTIAL CONTRACT

The Supplier acknowledges that the Client is obliged to publish this Partial Contract pursuant to the Act No. 340/2015 Coll, on the Register of Contracts.

This Partial Contract comes into force on the date it is signed by both Contractual Parties. This Partial Contract comes into effect by the date of its publication according to Section 6(1) of the Act No. 340/2015 Coll, on the Register of Contracts.